

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Integrate
and Refine Procurement Policies and
Consider Long-Term Procurement Plans.

Rulemaking 10-05-006 (VSK)
(Filed May 6, 2010)

**OPENING BRIEF OF SIERRA CLUB CALIFORNIA
ON TRACK I AND TRACK III ISSUES**

PAUL R. CORT
WILLIAM B. ROSTOV
Earthjustice
426 17th Street, 5th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel: (510) 550-6725
Fax: (510) 550-6749
pcort@earthjustice.org
wrostov@earthjustice.org

Attorneys for
SIERRA CLUB CALIFORNIA

Dated: September 16, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS	v
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Commission Should Reject SDG&E's Request For Authority To Procure Additional Capacity To Meet Local Capacity Requirements.	2
A. SDG&E's Local Capacity Requirement Analysis.	3
B. SDG&E's Request Should Be Denied For Failing To Comply With The Scoping Memo and Ruling.	4
C. SDG&E's Analysis Should Be Rejected Because It Is Based On Flawed Assumptions.....	5
II. The Commission Should Reject All Three Utilities' Requests For Authority To Purchase Offsets To Comply With AB32.....	10
A. The IOUs Have Requested Authority To Procure Offsets To Comply With AB32.	10
B. The Commission Should Reject The Request To Purchase Offsets On Policy Grounds.....	11
C. The Commission Must Require An Environmental Analysis Before Authorizing Procurement of Offsets.	13
1. Legal Test For Determining CEQA Applicability.	13
2. Approval Of the IOUs' Requests For Authority To Purchase Offsets Requires CEQA Review.....	15
III. The Commission Should Require the Procurement Review Groups to Comply With California's Open Meeting Law.	19
A. The Bagley-Keene Act Applies to PRG Meetings.	19
B. PRG Meetings Fail to Comply with the Commission's Open Meeting Mandates.	21
1. The Current Practices of Each PRG violate the Bagley-Keane Act.....	21

2.	Existing Mechanisms for Protecting Confidential Information May Be Applied in the PRG Context to Eliminate the Need for Closed Meetings.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Azusa Land Reclamation Co. v. Main San Gabriel Basin Watermaster</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1165	15
<i>Californians for Alternatives to Toxics v. Dep't. of Food and Agriculture</i> (2005) 136 Cal.App.4th 1	18
<i>Dunn-Edwards Corp. v. Bay Area Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 644	14, 15
<i>Friends of Westwood, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 259	14
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Arcata Nat'l Corp.</i> (1976) 59 Cal.App.3d 959	14
<i>No Oil, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1974) 13 Cal.3d 68	15
<i>People v. Dept. of Housing & Community Develop.</i> (1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 185	14
<i>Pocket Protectors v. City of Sacramento</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 903	15
<i>Sierra Club v. County of Sonoma</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1307	15
<i>Wildlife Alive v. Chickering</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 190	13
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15064.....	15, 18
14 Cal. Code Regs. §15300.2.....	13
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15357.....	14
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15378.....	13
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15382.....	14
Evid. Code § 1060.....	23

Gov. Code § 11121	20, 21
Gov. Code § 11123	20, 21
Gov. Code § 11126	21, 22
Gov. Code § 11132	21
Pub. Res. Code § 21000.....	13
Pub. Res. Code § 21065.....	13
Pub. Res. Code § 21080.....	13
Pub. Res. Code § 21084.....	13
Pub. Util. Code § 454.5.....	23
Pub. Util. Code § 701.....	20
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS	
D.02-08-071	20
D.03-06-071	20
D.03-12-062	20, 22
D.06-06-066.....	23, 24
D.07-12-052.....	11, 20, 21
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE	
Rule 2.4.....	13
Rule 13.11.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
85 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 145 (2002).....	21
